In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA ET AL.,

Movants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ET AL.,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General

Joseph A. Kanefield Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff Brunn W. Roysden III

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Drew C. Ensign

Deputy Solicitor General

Kate B. Sawyer

Assistant Solicitor General

Katlyn J. Divis

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 542-5025 beau.roysden@azag.gov

Counsel for Movants (Additional Counsel listed below)

Steve Marshall Attorney General of Alabama

Leslie Rutledge Attorney General of Arkansas

Theodore E. Rokita Attorney General of Indiana

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

Jeff Landry Attorney General of Louisiana

Lynn Fitch Attorney General of Mississippi

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

Austin Knudsen
Attorney General of Montana

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

Patrick Morrisey Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTRODUCTION	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 2
I. This Court Has Authority To Grant Intervention And Should Do So	. 2
II. This Action Is Not Moot As Litigation Regarding The Rule Is Ongoing	. 5
III. Alternatively, The Court Should Hold This Motion	. 7
CONCLUSION	. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Association, 389 U.S. 813 (1967)	3
Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Center, P.S.C., No. 20-601 (Mar. 29, 2021)	3
Cook County v. Wolf, No. 19-cv-06334, Dkt. 259 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2021)	6
International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield, 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	3
Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp., 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	3
Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)5	, 7
Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC, 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	5
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Tuckee-Carson Irrigation District, 464 U.S. 863 (1983)	3
Texas v. Cook County, S. Ct, No. 20A150, 2021 WL 1602614 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021)	, 7
Texas v. Cook County, No. 20A150 (U.S.)	6
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	, 4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §706	6
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	, 4
REGULATIONS	
86 Fed. Reg. 14.221 (Mar. 15, 2021)	6
